
Licensing Committee 
14 December 2023 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10.30 am in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Roy Clay (Deputy-Chair), Ian Alexander, Christine Brett, Paul Davies, 
Nikki Fabry, Freddie Hoareau, Nick Kortalla-Bird, Sean MacLeod, Wendy Maples, 
Paul Mellor and Joa Saunders 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of Chair   
 
 To elect a Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

  
2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 2023 

(attached herewith). 
  

3 Apologies for absence   
  

4 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

5 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 

Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Approval of Licensing Fees 2024/2025  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Director of Service Delivery. 

Public Document Pack



 

  
8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Consultation Results  (Pages 

35 - 246) 
 
 Report of the Director of Service Delivery. 

  
9 Date of next meeting   

 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting
[...]
contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER, on 22 June 2023 at 
10:30am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillor Roy Clay (Deputy-Chair); 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Christine Brett, Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Freddie Hoareau, 
Nick Kortalla-Bird, Wendy Maples, Paul Mellor and Joa Saunders 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services) and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
 
Also in attendance:  
Inspector Burrows (Sussex Police) 
 
  
1 Election of Deputy-Chair 

 
Councillor Roy Clay was elected as the Deputy-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 January 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

3 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

6 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 2 22 June 2023 

 

7 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance 
 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the proposed changes to 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, as set out in 
Section 2 of the report and Appendix 1, and a proposed six-week public 
consultation. 
  
The Lead for Regulatory Services (LRS) summarised the report, highlighting 
the proposed changes to the Guidance as set out Section 2 of the report and in 
Appendix 1, and recent feedback which had been received about the Trade in 
relation to the inclusion of audio in licensed vehicles with the CCTV systems. 
  
Members discussed with Officers and Sussex Police Inspector Burrows the 
financial, legal and GDPR implications regarding the possible inclusion of 
audio in licensed vehicles with the CCTV systems in Lewes District, as well as 
the proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
  
Further discussions included queries surrounding data control, safeguarding 
and GDPR training, DBS checks, WAV vehicles and the number of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers currently operating within the District. 
  
The Committee queried when the proposed public consultation would begin 
and how long it would last. Officers confirmed that the proposed public 
consultation would begin in July 2023 and it was proposed that the consultation 
period should be six weeks. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1) That the proposed amendments to the Lewes District Council Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance as set out in Section 2 of 
the report and Appendix 1, be approved for consultation, subject to: 
 

• The addition of questions relating to Safeguarding training to be 
undertaken every 3 years, GDPR training and the inclusion of 
audio recording in licensed vehicles, to be included in the public 
consultation; 
 

2)   That the Senior Specialist Advisor be authorised to begin a six-week 
consultation with the taxi trade and the public on the proposed Guidance 
as set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

3)    That the results of the public consultation be reported to a subsequent 
meeting of the Licensing Committee, unless only minor changes are 
proposed as a result of the consultation responses, in which case the 
Lead for Regulatory Services be authorised, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor changes to the 
Guidance. 

   

Page 6



Licensing Committee 3 22 June 2023 

 

8 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 14 December 2023, in Room 209/210 on 
the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East 
Sussex, BN9 0ER, commencing at 10:30am. 
  
It was also discussed and noted that an additional meeting would be held to 
consider the results of the public consultation prior to the next scheduled 
meeting on Thursday, 14 December 2023, at a date later to be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11:40am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Licensing Committee 

 
Date: 14th December 2023 

 
Title: Approval of Licensing Fees 24/25 

 
Report of: Director of Service Delivery  

 
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To recommend the licensing fees proposed within the 
Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2024 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Members to consider and approve the Licensing fees to 
apply from 1 April 2024, proposed in Appendix 1, and 
recommend approved fees to Full Council 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure that the licensing fees are approved by the 
Licensing Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Joanna Dunk  
Post title: Regulatory Services Lead 
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07920251841 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Licensing fees should be considered by the Licensing Committee and then 

be recommended to Full Council. The table at 2.5 summarises the predicted 
income for 2024/25 together with the estimated financial impact of the fees 
proposed to apply from 1 April 2024, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

1.2  The council as the Licensing Authority is responsible for administering a 
number of statutory and discretionary licensing regimes.   Certain licensing 
fees and charges are prescribed by central Government, as highlighted in 
the table below. Changes to the level of fees and charges set by central 
Government are implemented as and when issued by the appropriate 
Department and communicated to service users through appropriate 
channels e.g. the Council’s website. Central Government has not, to date, 
announced any change in these fees for 2024/25. Other fees, as highlighted 
in the table below are set locally by Members. 
 

1.3 
 

Some general principles apply to those fees set locally:  
• they cannot be used to generate a profit, and any surplus should be 

identified and carried over to the following year;  
•  it is acceptable to carry forward deficits from previous year;  
• income from licence fees may only be spent on the specific regime from 

which they were generated;  
• fees may not be discriminatory or to be used as an economic deterrent. 
 

2  Financial Overview 
 

2.1 2023-2024 has proved challenging for the Licensing Authority to meet the 
demand of delivering a broad service within Lewes District Council.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2.2 There has been a further increase in demands particularly arising from the 
updated Hackney and Private Hire Guidance and CCTV implementation. 

2.3 Members are asked to consider an increase in some fees to meet the 
increased costs of delivering service.  The proposed schedule of fees and 
charges is set out in Appendix 1 

2.4 The fees and charges were incre
[...]
   1,500.00  

 
e 0.00  

 
0.0% 

Application for a new 
premises licence 

 
1,500.00 

  
      1,500.00  

 
e 0.00  

 
0.0% 

Application for a new 
premises licence 
(Provisional Statement 
Holder) 

 
800.00 

  
         800.00  

 
e 0.00  

 
0.0% 

           

           

P
age 33



  
2023/24 

  
 2024/25  

  
  

  

By Service and Activity 
 

Current 
  

 Proposed   
  

  
  

  
charge 

  
 charge  

  
Increase 

  
  

£pence 
  

 £pence  
 

VAT £pence 
  

           

Family Entertainment 
Centre Gaming 
Machine Permit 

Statutory Fees 
   

  
  

  
  

Application for a new 
permit 

 
300.00 

  
         300.00  

 
e 0.00  

 
0.0% 

Renewal 
 

300.00 
  

         300.00  
 

e 0.00  
 

0.0% 
Application to 
Substitute name 

 
25.00 

  
           25.00  

 
e 0.00  

 
0.0% 

Copy of permit 
 

15.00 
  

           15.00  
 

e 0.00  
 

0.0% 
Total Estimated 
Annual Income 

 

5000.00   5000.00      

 

  
        

 

 

P
age 34



Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 14th December 2023 
 

Title: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance 
Consultation Results  
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

1) To report the findings of the consultation on the 
proposed changes to Eastbourne Borough Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance  
(“the Guidance”)  
  
2) To agree a final Guidance document to be adopted 
on a date to be agreed. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s) 

1)That the Committee considers the consultation 
responses received. 
 
2) That the Committee considers if changes are to be 
made to the Guidance following the results of the 
public consultation. 
 
3) That the Committee delegates the Senior Specialist 
Advisor to take the necessary steps to implement any 
changes, produce a final Guidance and publish it on a 
date to be agreed with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
4) That the Committee agrees that the Guidance 
should b
[...]
ith a sound recording facility, then that functionality 
shall be disabled. Proposed change: Audio recording should be permitted. 
Do you agree or disagree with this proposal? 
 

4.10 Responses: 
 
Strongly agree 37.96% 134 
Agree 24.08% 85 
Disagree 13.31% 47 
Strongly disagree 18.98% 67 
Don’t know 5.67% 20 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 5 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results.  
 

4.11 Question 6  
If you agree with the proposal that audio recordings should be permitted, do 
you agree or disagree that audio recording should be permitted? 
 

 
 

Page 39



4.12 Responses: 
 
Answer 
choices  

Strongly 
agree 

Agree Disagree Strongly 
Disagree 

Don’t 
know 

Response 
Total 

At all times in 
limited 
circumstances  

43.70% 
111 

26.38% 
67 

6.30% 
16 

14.57% 
37 

9.06% 
23 

254 

That audio be 
recorded via 
CCTV if the 
customer or 
driver wishes it 
as activated by 
a trigger switch 

33.33% 
86 

33.72% 
87 

10.08% 
26 

14.73% 
38 

8.14% 
21 

258 

That audio be 
recorder via 
CCTV in 
vehicles driven 
by the 
restricted 
private hire 
licence   

41.86% 
108 

 

31.01% 
80 

8.14% 
21 

9.30% 
24 

9.69% 
25 

258 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 6 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results.  
 
 

4.13 Question 7 
 
Current guidance: Currently there is no requirement to carry a legal spare 
wheel or appropriate alternative such as a tyre repair kit made up of a 
compressor which inflates the tyre.   
 
Proposed change: We are considering introducing the condition for all 
licensed vehicles to carry a spare wheel or an appropriate alternative in the 
boot of the vehicle and the necessary tools to fit the spare wheel. How much 
do you agree or disagree with this proposal?  
 

4.14 Responses 
 
Strongly agree 29.83% 105 
Agree 32.95% 116 
Disagree 12.22% 43 
Strongly disagree 14.49% 51 
Don’t know 10.51% 37 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 7 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results. 
 

 

Page 40



4.15 Question 8: 
 
We would not license any vehicle that has been classed a written-off in any 
category 
 
Current guidance: If a vehicle has an MOT, VST and valid insurance it can 
be licensed by Eastbourne Borough Council as Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire. We do not take into consideration vehicles being classed as 'written-
off'.  
 
Proposal: There are several categories for vehicles to be classed as written-
off. These range from those which cannot be repaired and those which could 
potentially be repaired to a roadworthy condition. We would not license any 
vehicle that has been classed a written-off in any category. Do you feel that 
you agree with this proposal? 
 

4.16 Responses: 
 
Strongly agree 34.57% 121 
Agree 27.43% 96 
Disagree 12.00% 42 
Strongly disagree 12.57% 44 
Don’t know 13.43% 47 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 7 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results  
 

4.17 Question 9 
 
Proposed change:  Drivers shall sign up to the Disclosure and Barring 
Service. It is considered that this will speed up the licence application and 
renewal process. A DBS check is a way to find out whether someone has a 
criminal record.  Do you feel that you agree with this proposal? 
 

4.18 Responses: 
 
Strongly agree 52.41% 185 
Agree 38.53% 136 
Disagree 2.55% 9 
Strongly disagree 1.98% 7 
Don’t know 4.53% 16 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 8 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results. 
 

4.19 Question 10 
 
Proposed change: A grant of a licence will be subject to a tax code check 
being made with the HMRC. This is to ensure all drivers are registered 
correctly for tax purposes. Do you feel that you agree with this proposal? 

Page 41



4.20 Responses 
 
Strongly agree 45.61% 161 
Agree 28.90% 102 
Disagree 9.63% 34 
Strongly disagree 8.78% 31 
Don’t know 7.08% 25 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 8 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results. 
 

4.21 Question 11 
 
Proposed change: All new applicants are required to undergo a proficiency 
test to demonstrate their ability to communicate effectively in the English 
language. Any person found cheating on the test will be disqualified and will 
not be granted a licence for at least three years. Do you feel that you agree 
with this proposal? 
 

4.22 Responses 
 
Strongly agree 56.94% 201 
Agree 33.43% 118 
Disagree 3.40% 12 
Strongly disagree 1.98% 7 
Don’t know 4.25% 15 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 9 for 
comments 
made and a further breakdown of results. 
 

4.23 Question 12 
 
Proposed change: We are proposing to introduce a Privacy Notice. As data 
controllers, Eastbourne Borough Council must hold and process licence 
holders' personal data in order to issue and manage Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire licences. This includes personal information such as including 
medical records, in order to determine whether a licence can be issued.  
 
Do you feel that you agree with this proposal? 
 

4.24 Responses  
 
Strongly agree 29.34% 103 
Agree 45.30% 159 
Disagree 5.41% 19 
Strongly disagree 7.69% 27 
Don’t know 12.25% 43 

 

Page 42



Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 9 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results  
 

4.25 Question 13 
 
Do you consider that drivers should undertake GDPR training?  
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) is a legal framework that 
sets guidelines for the collection and processing of personal information from 
individuals who live and outside of the European Union (EU). 
 

4,26 Responses 
 
Yes 39.80% 39 
No 60.20% 59 

 
 

4.27 Question 14 
 
If you have answer yes to the previous question, do you think this training 
should be mandatory or discretionary? 
 

4.28 Responses 
 

Mandatory  57.41% 31 

Discretionary  27.70% 15 

Don’t know  14.81% 8 
 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 10 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results  
 

4.29 Question 15 
 
We are proposing that drivers / licence holders would need to undertake 
Safeguarding Awareness training every three years. This is to ensure all 
drivers are aware of good safeguarding practices and how to report 
concerns. Do you agree with this proposal? 
 

4.30 Responses  
 
Strongly agree  44.44% 44 
Agree  28.28% 28 
Disagree  7.07% 7 
Strongly disagree  18.18% 18 
Don’t know 2.02% 2 

 
Members are advised to make reference to Appendix 2 page 10 for 
comments made and a further breakdown of results. 

Page 43



4.31 Question 16 
 
Do you think that there are other changes that should be made to the 
Guidance? If yes please outline those changes with your reasons in the box 
below. 
 

4.32 Responses 
 
No further changes requested  7 
The policy on white taxis to be changed  4 
Concerns over cross border hiring  4 
Vehicles should be allowed that are over 10 years old 3 
More Ubers should be licensed  2 
Limit the number of licenses being issued  2 
Quicker response time form the council  2 
Better choice for VST garages 2 

 
 

5 Written submissions  
 

5.1 Feedback has been provided through the Lewes Town Council Planning 
Committee response.  Three written submissions were received during the 
consultation from Brighton and Hove Cab Trade Association, Home to 
School Transport Representative for the Parents and Carers Council in 
Brighton and Hove and Minibus Travel. These are attached at Appendix 2. 
 
These submissions are summarised as follows: 
 

5.2 Appendix A: Feedback through Lewes Town Council Planning Committee  
 
• Feedback received to specific questions as noted in Appendix 2  
• Recommendation of including Suicide Awareness Training  
• Requested that further incentives are looked into regarding air quality 

and the Taxi and Private Hire Trade 
• Consideration to incentivise the acquisition of Wheelchair 
[...]
, estate, hatchback or MPV type and all vehicles must 
be approved by the Council. Estate vehicles must be fitted with a grill or parcel shelf 
sufficient to prevent luggage coming into contact with passengers using rear seats. 
 
Left hand drive vehicles will not normally be licensed, except with the agreement of 
an Authorised Officer. 
 
A comprehensive vehicle specification list shall be available on the council’s website. 
 
Written Off Vehicles 
 
There are several categories for vehicles that have be classed as being written off. 
These range from vehicles that cannot be repaired to vehicles which could 
potentially be repaired to a roadworthy condition. However, there are difficulties in 
establishing that any repairs have been completed to a professional standard. 
Therefore, the Council will not license any vehicle that has been classed a ‘write off’ 
in any category 
 
Stretched Limousines and Other Specialist Vehicles 
Any stretched limousine capable of carrying eight passengers or less which is 
offered for hire will require a licence.  
 
For the purposes of this Guidance a stretched limousine is a motor vehicle that has 
been lengthened by the insertion of an additional body section and modified by a 
coachbuilder to contain luxury facilities and fixtures that is capable to carrying up to 
but not exceeding 8 passengers. 
 
The Individual Vehicles Approval Inspection regime introduced by the Vehicle and 
Operator Services Agency will apply to all limousine and speciality vehicles that do 
not meet the standard vehicle specification. 
 
The Council recommends that anyone wishing to licence a limousine or specialist 
vehicle should contact the Council before purchasing a vehicle to ensure that advice 
is given about meeting the required standards. 
 
Funeral and Wedding Vehicles 
There is no requirement for a vehicle to be licensed when it is being used in 
connection with a funeral or is being wholly or mainly used by a person carrying out 
the busines
[...]
 alternative such as a tyre repair kit made up of a compressor which inflates the 
tyre.   
 
Proposed change: We are considering introducing the condition for all licensed vehicles to 
carry a spare wheel or an appropriate alternative in the boot of the vehicle and the necessary 
tools to fit the spare wheel. How much do you agree or disagree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Strongly agree  29.83% 105 

2 Agree  32.95% 116 

3 Disagree  12.22% 43 

4 Strongly disagree  14.49% 51 

5 Don't know  10.51% 37 

answered 352 
 

skipped 6 

Comments: (60) 
 

• Modern vehicles don't come with a spare wheel - 17 
• Agree with proposal e.g. surprised this isn’t a requirement already - 15 
• Concerns over spare wheel taking up too much space inside the vehicle - 9 
• Disagree with the proposal - 6 
• Another vehicle should be sent for passengers if the tyre needs changing - 3  

 
 

8. Written-off vehicles 
 
Current guidance: If a vehicle has an MOT, VST and valid insurance it can be licensed by 
Lewes District Council as Hackney Carriage or Private Hire. We do not take into 
consideration vehicles being classed as 'written-off'.  
 
Proposal: There are several categories for vehicles to be classed as written-off. These range 
from those which cannot be repaired and those which could potentially be repaired to a 
roadworthy condition. We would not license any vehicle that has been classed a written-off in 
any category. Do you feel that you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Strongly agree  34.57% 121 

2 Agree  27.43% 96 

3 Disagree  12.00% 42 

4 Strongly disagree  12.57% 44 

5 Don't know  13.43% 47 

answered 350 
 

skipped 8 

Comments: (52) 
• Believe if a taxi passes all tests it should be licensed - 15 
• The question needs re-wording - 9 
• Taxis should be safe for public use - 8 
• Some write-offs are due to financial implications - 6 
• Any written off vehicle should not be a taxi - 4  

Page 137



8 
 

 

9. Proposed change: Drivers shall sign up to the online Disclosure and Barring Service DBS. 
It is considered that this will speed up the licence application and renewal process. A DBS 
check is a way to quickly find out whether someone has a criminal record.  Do you feel that 
you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Strongly agree  52.41% 185 

2 Agree  38.53% 136 

3 Disagree  2.55% 9 

4 Strongly disagree  1.98% 7 

5 Don't know  4.53% 16 

answered 353 
 

skipped 5 

Comments: (26) 
• Agree with the proposal – 9  
• Concerns over cost of DBS - 3 
• 6 monthly DBS are too often - 3  

 
 
 

10. Tax code check 
 
Proposed change: A grant of a licence will be subject to a tax code check being made with 
the HMRC. This is to ensure all drivers are registered correctly for tax purposes. Do you feel 
that you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Strongly agree  45.61% 161 

2 Agree  28.90% 102 

3 Disagree  9.63% 34 

4 Strongly disagree  8.78% 31 

5 Don't know  7.08% 25 

answered 353 
 

skipped 5 

Comments: (30) 
 

• It is not LDC’s business to get involved in tax issues - 8 
• This is current law - 6 
• Agree with the proposal - 5 

  

 

Page 138



9 
 

11. English Language Proficiency Test  
 
Proposed change: To provide greater clarity regarding the English Language Proficiency 
Test. All new applicants are required to undergo a proficiency test to demonstrate their 
ability to communicate effectively in the English language. Any person found cheating on the 
test will be disqualified and will not be granted a licence for at least three years. Do you feel 
that you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Strongly agree  56.94% 201 

2 Agree  33.43% 118 

3 Disagree  3.40% 12 

4 Strongly disagree  1.98% 7 

5 Don't know  4.25% 15 

answered 353 
 

skipped 5 

Comments: (32) 
[...]
022
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	2 Minutes
	7 Approval of Licensing Fees 2024/2025
	LDC Licensing Fees Report - Nov 2023 - Appendix 1 - LDC Licensing Fees and Charges 2024-25 - FINAL word doc

	8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Consultation Results
	Appendix 1 - Lewes District Council Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Guidance (consultation doc) - FINAL
	Appendix 6: Guidance on the Relevance of Convictions
	Convictions Guidance

	Appendix 2 - Analysis of public consultation inc written submissions - Nov 2023 - FINAL
	Background
	How we consulted
	Who responded
	Summary of responses
	Equality monitoring questions
	Appendix A: Lewes Town Council Planning Committee response
	Appendix B: Written responses from Brighton and Hove Cab Trade Association
	Appendix C: Written responses from Home to School Transport Representative for the Parents & Carers Council in Brighton & Hove
	Appendix D: Written responses from Minibus Travel Services

	Appendix 3 - Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing best practice guidance for licensing authorities in England - GOV.UK




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER on 14 December 
2023 at 10.33 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair). 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Nikki Fabry, Nick Kortalla-Bird, Wendy Maples, Paul Mellor 
(Deputy-Chair) and Joa Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead) and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & 
Regulatory)), Chandran Nair (Finance Business Partner) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer).  
  
9 Election of Chair 

 
Nominations were invited for the role of Chair.  Councillor Maples proposed 
and Councillor Alexander seconded Councillor Clay for the role.   
  
Resolved (unanimous): That Councillor Roy Clay become Chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 
  

10 Election of Deputy Chair 
 
Nominations were invited for the role of Deputy Chair. Councillor Maples 
proposed and Councillor Fabry seconded Councillor Mellor for the role.  
  
Resolved (unanimous): That Councillor Mellor become Deputy Chair of the 
Licensing Committee.  
  
  

11 Minutes 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting, held 22 June 2023, were approved as an 
accurate record. 
  

12 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brett, Davies, Hoareau and 
MacLeod.  
  

13 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Licensing Committee 2 14 December 2023 

 

  
14 Urgent items 

 
There were none. 
  

15 Written questions from councillors 
 
The Chair confirmed that no written questions had been received. 
  

16 Approval of Licensing Fees 2024/2025 
 
Joanna Dunk, Lead for Regulatory Services (LRS), presented the report which 
outlined a proposal for Licensing Fees for April 2024-April 2025.  Chandran 
Nair (Finance Business Partner) attended remotely via Teams in support.  
  
The Committee considered the report.  Following comments and queries by 
Members, Officers clarified that: 

• Fees and charges were apportioned between different types of licences. 
As the operators’ accounts were not in deficit no increases had been 
set.     

• Re-tests were charged separately. 
• Certain licence fees were set by statute, rather than the Local Authority. 
• Not all camping activity required a licence. 

  
Officers explained the differences between personal licences and business 
licences for skin piercing and tattooing.  
  
Following queries around the reduced total income projection for 2024/25 
compared to 2023/24, despite fee increases, Officers explained this was due to 
the expected decrease in DBS checks. The LRS agreed to add in the 
necessary breakdown information and explanation to the documentation.  
  
Resolved (unanimous): 
To recommend to Full Council approval of the Licensing Fees, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, to apply from 1 April 2024. 
  

17 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Consultation Results 
 
Joanna Dunk, Lead for Regulatory Services (LRS), presented the report and 
Members of the Committee considered the responses received from the 
consultation and the proposals for changes to the Lewes District Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance (as per recommendations 1 and 
2 of the Report). 
  
In making its decisions, the Committee considered the contents of the report 
and the appendices, including the feedback from the consultation, and 
responses from Officers during the meeting. Officers clarified the differences 
between hackney and private hire, the legal framework that Local Authorities 
must operate within, the benefits of the knowledge test, the national guidance, 
and decision-making process. In relation to audio recording, Officers provided 



Licensing Committee 3 14 December 2023 

 

information on the role of the data controller, cost implications, different local 
authority requirements, national and officer guidance and the extent to which 
audio should be permitted. 
  
The Committee considered each proposal for change in turn, as outlined in 
Section 4 of the report: 
  

Proposal:  To introduce a Private Hire-only licence for new applicants.  
The proposal was put to a vote and rejected (For: 0; Against: 6;  
Abstain: 1)  
Resolved  - To not implement the proposal.  
  
Proposal: To revise the penalty points scheme.  
Resolved (unanimously) - To accept the proposal. 
  
Proposal: To introduce a Customer and Driver Charter (Report  
Appendix 8). 
Resolved (unanimously) - To agree the introduction of the Charter, as 
drafted in Appendix 8 of the report, with the caveat that certain 
amendments be made to the ‘Drivers Rights’ Section, the amendments 
to be drafted by officers and agreed with Chair prior to publication.  

  
Proposal: That audio recording should be permitted and, if permitted, to 
recommend the extent of the permission. 
Resolved (unanimously) - To permit audio recording, but limited to:   

  Vehicles driven during home to school journeys; and  
  With the use of a trigger switch to turn audio on (for use by 
driver and/or passenger). 

  
Proposal: All licensed vehicles to carry a spare wheel or an appropriate 
alternative in the boot of the vehicle and the necessary tools to fit the 
spare wheel.  
Resolved (unanimously)- To accept the proposal. 
  
Proposal: That the Council will not license any vehicle that has been 
classed as written-off in any category. 
Resolved (For: 6; Against: 0; Abstain: 1) - To accept the proposal. 
  
Proposal: Drivers shall sign up to the Disclosure and Barring Service.  
Resolved (unanimously) - To accept the proposal. 
  
Proposal: A grant of a licence will be subject to a tax code check being 
made with the HMRC. This is to ensure all drivers are registered 
correctly for tax purposes.  
Resolved (unanimously) - To accept the proposal. 

  
Proposal: In relation to the English Language Proficiency Test, that any 
person found cheating on the test will be disqualified and will not be 
granted a licence for at least three years. 
Resolved (unanimously) - To accept the proposal. 



Licensing Committee 4 14 December 2023 

 

  
Proposal: To introduce a Privacy Notice.   
Resolved (unanimously) - To accept the proposal.  
  
Proposal: That drivers undertake GDPR training. 
The proposal was put to a vote and rejected (For: 0; Against: 6;  
Abstain: 1)  
Resolved – That the proposal be rejected.  
 
Proposal: That drivers / licence holders undertake Safeguarding 
Awareness training every three years.  
Resolved (unanimously) - To accept the proposal.  

  
The Committee then proposed three additional changes to the Guidance:  

a. Inclusion of a link to useful safeguarding training resources;  
b. Inclusion of link to suicide awareness training resources; and 
c. That Officers investigate the availability of relevant guidance regarding 

use of fire extinguishers in taxis, and that if a change to the Guidance 
was needed as a result, this be considered a ‘minor change’, and made 
by the Senior Specialist Advisor in agreement with the Chair.  
  

Resolved (unanimously): To agree the three additional changes as above.  
  
In the course of discussions, Officers confirmed that a study was underway 
regarding air quality issues and a report would come to the Committee in 2024. 
Officers explained that a full consultation had preceded the Council’s adoption 
of white taxis (originally agreed by Licensing Committee on 14 February 2019), 
which was an approach taken by many local authorities to help the public 
distinguish between hackney and private hire taxis and confirmed that the topic 
had prompted only a very small minority of comments in the recent 
consultation.   
  
The Committee then considered recommendations 3 and 4 from the Report: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To delegate the Senior Specialist Advisor to take the necessary steps to 
implement any changes (including those approved above), to produce 
the final Guidance and publish it on a date to be agreed with the Chair 
of the Licensing Committee; and 

2. That the Guidance should be reviewed every three years. 
  

18 Date of next meeting 
 
The Regulatory Services Lead Officer informed the Committee that the next 
meeting was expected to be in the first quarter of the new year, and that 
Officers would confirm the date via email. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 



Licensing Committee 5 14 December 2023 

 

 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair) 


